UQFN16 package − Power Dissipation @ TA = +85°C (Note 4)
LLGA16 package − Thermal Resistance Junction to Case
LLGA16 package − Thermal Resistance Junction to Air

300
50
130

mW
°C/W
°C/W

TA Operating Ambient Temperature Range −40 to +85 °C

TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range −40 to +125 °C

TJmax Maximum Junction Temperature +150 °C

Tstg Storage Temperature Range −65 to + 150 °C

Latch−up current maximum rating per JEDEC standard: JESD78. ±100 mA

2. Maximum electrical ratings define the values beyond which permanent damage(s) may occur internally to the chip whatever the operating
temperature may be.

3. This device series contains ESD protection and exceeds the following tests:
Human Body Model (HBM) ±2.0 kV per JEDEC standard: JESD22−A114
Machine Model (MM) ±200 V per JEDEC standard: JESD22−A115

4. The maximum package power dissipation limit must not be exceeded.
5. Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL): 1 per IPC/JEDEC standard: J−STD−020A.

POWER SUPPLY SECTION: (Typical values are referenced to Ta = +25°C, Min & Max values are referenced −40°C to +85°C ambient
temperature, unless otherwise noted),operating conditions 2.85 V < Vbat < 5.5 V, unless otherwise noted.

Pin Symbol Rating Min Typ Max Unit

15 Vbat Power Supply 2.7 5.5 V

15 VUVLO Power Supply Input Voltage (See Figure 22) 2.0 2.2 2.4 V

15 VUVLOHY Under Voltage Hysterisis, negative going slope 150 270 mV

13 Iout Continuous load DC current, Vout pin
@ 3.0 V < Vbat < 5.5 V, Cout = 1.0 �F

25 mA

13 Isw Output Leakage Current (Lx pin) @ Iout = 0, Vout = 35 V 200 nA

Vout Output Voltage Compliance (OVP) 30 32 34 V

VoutHY OVP Output Voltage Hysterisis 1.0 1.8 V

Tstart DC/DC Start time (Cout = 1.0 �F) 3.0 V < Vbat = nominal < 5.5 V from last
ACK bit to full load operation

600 �s

15 Istdb Stand By Current, Vbat = 3.6 V, Iout = 0 mA
@SCL = SDA = H (no port activity)

1.0 �A

15 Iop Operating Current, @ Iout = 0 mA, Vbat = 3.6 V 2.0 mA

13 IPK Maximum Inductor Peak Current @ R = 13 k� −10% 855 +10% mA

13 ITOL Output Current Tolerance @Vbat = 3.6V, ILED = 10 mA
−25°C < TA < 85°C

±1 %

13 Fpwr Boost Operating Frequency (0°C < TA < 85°C) 1.13 1.3 1.47 MHz

TSD Thermal Shutdown Protection 160 °C

TSDH Thermal Shutdown Protection Hysteresis 30 °C

EPWR Efficiency @ Vbat = 3.6 V, ESR ≤ 150 m�

Coilcraft = LPO3310−472ML, Cout = 1.0 �F
I−LED = 10 mA, Vf = 2.85 V
I−LED = 25 mA, Vf = 3.4 V (Note 6)

75
80

%
%

RDS(on) Power Switch NMOS RDS(on) 500 m�

6. Note 1: using low DCR inductor with low eddy current losses is mandatory to get the high efficiency operation

NCP5890

http://onsemi.com
6

ANALOG SECTION: (Typical values are referenced to TA = +25°C, Min & Max values are referenced −40°C to +85°C ambient
temperature, unless otherwise noted), operating conditions 2.85 V < Vbat < 5.5 V, unless otherwise noted.

Pin Symbol Rating Min Typ Max Unit

7 IREF Reference Current @ Vref = 1144 mV (Note 8) 1 100 �A

6 IPK Reference Current @ Vref = 1144 mV (Note 8) 1 100 �A